### VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 08 - /6

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING PROVISIONS RELATING TO BANQUET HALL LIQUOR LICENSES

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS  $22^{\rm ND}$  DAY OF APRIL, 2008

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2008.

Ordinance No. 08- 16

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES BY AMENDING PROVISIONS RELATING TO BANQUET HALL LIQUOR LICENSES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMOUN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1:** Section 111.17(A) of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Chatham, is amended to state as follows:

(A) A Class B "Banquet Hall" license shall authorize the service or sale of alcoholic liquor at retail, to be sold and served by the drink or pitcher only, although beer may be sold by the keg, and wine may be sold by the bottle, so long as beer and wine are served by the drink or by the pitcher, for consumption on the premises only, in the course of banquet hall business. In the course of this business, the licensee is responsible for control of patrons in the business premises, and at no time may patrons be allowed to act as bartenders or otherwise dispense liquor. At all times that the premises are used for the sale of alcoholic liquor, the licensee or a manager acting for the licensee must be on the premises. The annual fee for such license shall be \$800.00 payable in two installments, \$400.00 on December 31 of each year, and \$400.00 on June 30 of each year.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is effective upon its passage and approval. The Clerk shall publish this ordinance in pamphlet form and see to its inclusion in the next published update of the Village Code of Ordinances, and shall mail a copy to every holder of a Class B liquor license in the Village.

Thomas S. Gray, President

ATTEST:

Pat Schad, Clerk

HEKR SCHATTEMAN

AYES: SPOYLE REGNOLOS MCIRATU Passed: 4-22-08

NAYS: 0 Approved: 4-22-08

ABSENT: / KAUNNAGH

JULAGE OF CA

#### **ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE**

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) SS
COUNTY OF SANGAMON )	

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 08-16, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 22<sup>ND</sup> day of April, 2008, said Ordinance being entitled:

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES BY ADDING AMENDING PROVISIONS RELATING TO BANQUET HALL LIQUOR LICENSES

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2008.

Pat Schad, Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
	) ss
COUNTY OF SANGAMON	)

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I certify that I am the duly elected and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I further certify that on April 22, 2008, the corporate authorities of such Village passed and approved Ordinance No. 08-6 entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES BY ADDING AMENDING PROVISIONS RELATING TO BANQUET HALL LIQUOR LICENSES

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 08-/6 including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Village Hall, commencing on April 22, 2008, to continue for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Village Clerk.

DATED at Chatham, Illinois, this 22d day of April, 2008.

(SEAL)

Village Clerk

